
 
 
 
 
 
Agenda 

Economy and Environment 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 
Friday, 22 January 2016, 10.00 am 
County Hall, Worcester 
 
All County Councillors are invited to attend and participate 

Worcestershire County Council 

 
 

 

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 728713 or by emailing 

democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 

 

Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

 



 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3
rd

 party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 

 
      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

 Register it within 28 days and  

 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  
- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 

      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 

 No need to register them but 

 You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 
  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  

a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 
 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will n
[...]
n), Mr A T  Amos, Mr A A J Adams, 
Ms P Agar, Mr W P Gretton, Mr M E Jenkins, Mr J W R Thomas and Mr P A Tuthill 
 
 
 

Agenda 
Item No Subject Page No 

 

1  Apologies and Welcome 
 

 

2  Declarations of Interest and of any Party Whip 
 

 

3  Public Participation 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services in writing or by email indicating the 
nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 9.00am 
on the working day before the meeting (in this case 21 January 2016).  
Enquiries can be made through the telephone number/email address 
below. 
 

 

4  Confirmation of the Minutes of the previous meeting 
Previously circulated. 
 

 

5  Ketch Roundabout Update 
 

1 - 2 

6  Budget and Performance Monitoring: Economy and Environment 
 

3 - 20 

7  Local Economic Multiplier 
 

21 - 34 

 

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/info/20013/councillors_and_committees


This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 5  
  

 

Economy and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 22 January 2016 

 

 

ECONOMY AND ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL 
22 JANUARY 2016 
 

KETCH ROUNDABOUT UPDATE 

 
Summary 
 

1. The Director of Economy and Infrastructure and relevant officers have been invited to 
update the Panel on the Ketch Roundabout, in particular, to cover lessons learned. 

 

Background 
 
2. Concerns about the Ketch Roundabout redesign were discussed by the Panel on 
24 June 2015. The Ketch roundabout forms part of a stretch of the A4440 road from 
Whittington to Powick roundabout in Worcester, which is subject to improvements due 
to capacity constraints. 
 
3.   Concerns about the roundabout had been highlighted by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Performance Board, which, given the degree of public concern, asked the 
Panel to look into the issues involved.  

 
4. The scrutiny panel discussion involved the Cabinet Member for Economy, Skills 
and Infrastructure, the Director, and also the county councillor for Powick and local 
members for St Peters divisions.  

 
5. The Minutes provide a record of the discussion, which can be accessed here 

 

Purpose of the meeting 
 

6. The Panel is asked to consider the update on the Ketch roundabout and determine 
whether any further information or scrutiny is required.   
 

Supporting Information 
 

 

Contact Points 
 
County Council Contact Points 
Worcestershire County Council (01905) 763763  
Worcestershire Hub (01905) 765765 
Email: Worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
Emma James and Jo Weston, Overview and Scrutiny Officers, Commercial and Change 
Directorate   Tel: 01905 76 6627 
Email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

Page 1

http://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=388&MId=1074&Ver=4
mailto:Worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk


 

 

Economy and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 22 January 2016  

 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services) the following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of this 
report: 
 

 Agenda and Minutes of: 
o Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board on 8 June 2015 
o Economy, Environment and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel  on 

24 June 2015 
 

Minutes and Agendas are available on the Council's website at 
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/cms/democratic-services/minutes-and-agendas.aspx 

Page 2

http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/cms/democratic-services/minutes-and-agendas.aspx


AGENDA ITEM 6 
  

 

Economy and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 22 January 2016 

 

 

ECONOMY AND ENVIRONMENT   
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

22 JANUARY 2016 
 

BUDGET AND PERFOMANCE MONITORING:  
ECONOMY AND ENVIRONMENT  
 

 

Summary 
 

1. As part of the Council's consultation process for the 2016/17 budget proposals, 
the Director and Cabinet Members with Responsibility for Economy, Environment, 
Highways and Infrastructure have been invited to discuss: 

 

 latest performance information for 2015/16 

 the draft 2016/17 budget. 
 

2015/16 Performance  
 

2. The Panel will be provided with an overview of performance from July to 
September 2015 (Quarter 2), which is the latest available data. The performance 
data can be accessed on the Council's website at the link below (by selecting 
'Business Environment and Community' from the Directorate field), and a copy is 
attached at Appendix 1. 
http://e-services.worcestershire.gov.uk/balancedScorecard/wccReport.aspx 

 

2016/17 Budget Proposals 
 

3. Following the scrutiny panels' round of budget discussions during November 
2015, the Budget Member Challenge Group has requested that panels revisit and 
agree their comments on the Future Fit savings proposals taking into account the 
information discussed by Cabinet at its meeting on 17 December 2015 (hard copy 
circulated to Members of the Panel).   
 
4. The final settlement information received from the Government in late December 
is still being worked through. 
 
5. The conclusion of the Budget Member Challenge exercise, incorporating the 
views of individual scrutiny panels, will inform the Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance Board, which will be meeting on 28 January 2016 to consider what 
comments will be passed to Cabinet. 
 

Equality and Diversity Implications 
 

6. The Council's Equality and Diversity Manager contributed to the Panel's earlier 
discussion in November 2015, of the proposed 2016/17 budget. 

 
 

Page 3

http://e-services.worcestershire.gov.uk/balancedScorecard/wccReport.aspx
http://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=131&MId=368&Ver=4
http://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=131&MId=368&Ver=4


 

 

Economy and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 22 January 2016 

 

Purpose of the Meetin
[...]
y: The equivalent WCC out-turn was 73%. In 
the 2013 Survey, 58% of staff in BEC felt that their manager kept 
them informed. 

Staff who feel valued for their contribution to the 
County Council 

N/A 27% N/A 

 

2014/15 Data Commentary: The latest BEC result, which matched that for 
WCC as a whole, equated to a fall of five percentage points 
compared with the 2013 Survey. The 2014 Survey also indicated 
30% of BEC staff did not feel valued for their contribution (WCC: 
34%). The equivalent 2013 out-turns: BEC 31%, WCC 30%.  

 

P
age 20



AGENDA ITEM 7 
  

 

Economy and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 22 January 2015 

 

 

ECONOMY AND ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL 
22 January 2016 
 

LOCAL ECONOMIC MULTIPLIER 

 
Summary 
 

1. The Head of Strategy and Infrastructure, and the Research Business Partner 
have been invited to the meeting to discuss the Local Economic Multiplier and how 
Council spending might benefit the local economy.  

 

Background 
 
2. On 30 September 2015, the Panel planned to consider the Local Economic 
Multiplier as part of its discussion on Economic progress in Worcestershire and what 
the Council might do to help increase "Gross Value Added (GVA)" (i.e. the 
contribution to the economy of each individual producer, industry or sector).  As there 
was insufficient time to consider the issue that day, the Chairman has agreed to add 
it to this agenda. 

 

Local Economic Multiplier 
 

3. The Panel have asked to discuss local economic multiplier work in 
Worcestershire.  An economic multiplier effect describes the impact that spending 
has in the economy, taking into consideration knock-on effects. The measuring 
process starts with a source of income and follows how it is spent and re-spent within 
a defined geographic area.  A higher proportion of money re-spent in the local 
economy means a higher multiplier effect because more income is generated for 
local people.  More income retained locally, or nationall
[...]
crutiny Performance Board on 8 June 2015 

 Economy, Environment and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel  9 May 2014 

 Scrutiny of local procurement - 2012 
 
All of which are available on the Council's website at 
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/cms/democratic-services/minutes-and-agendas.aspx 

Page 22

mailto:Worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/cms/democratic-services/minutes-and-agendas.aspx


Appendix 1

Local Economic Impact 

Local Multiplier 3 (LM3) 

analysis

Economy and Environment Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel 

22 January 2016

P
age 23



Contents

• Background 

• Outline of the approach

• Results
• Each round

• Local Multiplier 3 Indicator

• Conclusions

May 2015

2

LM3 Analysis

P
age 24



Background

• Council spends significant sums on services

• Local Multiplier approach is a simple and understandable 
way of measuring local economic impact of that 
spending 

• Considers flow of money into and around an area

• Developed by the New Economics Foundation

• Initial analysis of 2013/14 data presented to the Open for 
Board in March 2015 – subsequently updated using 
2014/15 data (presented here)

• Uses Finance and Human Resources data, plus 
evidence gathered from supplier and staff engagement

May 2015

3

LM3 Analysis

P
age 25



Local Multiplier 3 - Approach

May 2015

4

LM3 Analysis

Round 1:

Starts with ‘income’ of 

WCC (money available to 

be spent)

Round 2:

Identifies how this money 

is spent, and how much is 

local/ non-local

Round 3:

Identifies how suppliers 

and staff spend their 

money, and how much is 

local/ non-local

P
age 26



Local Multiplier 3 – Round 1
• County Council ‘income’ = £644.5m

• Figure includes:

• spending of Worcestershire County Council activities

• spending on major school capital projects where the Council hold the 
funding

• schools support within WCC e.g. Learning and Achievement

• Excludes:

• spend devolve
[...]
d more in Worcestershire

Staff living in 

Worcestershire 

indicated they 

spend 53% of their 

income in the 

county, compared 

to 26% for non-

Worcestershire-

based staff

P
age 30



Local Multiplier 3 - Indicator

• LM3 indicator = round 1 + round 2 + round 3

round 1

Theoretical maximum LM3 value = 3.0 (if all spending stayed local)

Realistic maximum upper limit = 2.5 

• LM3 indicator = (644.5 + 427.0 + 294.8)/644.5 = 2.12

• Every £1 spent by Worcestershire County Council 
contributes a total of £2.12 to the county's economy

• Total amount of money in the local economy from the 
three rounds of WCC spending is £1.37bn

May 2015

9

LM3 Analysis

P
age 31



Local Multiplier 3 – how can we use 

it?
• A higher LM3 score would indicate more of the money 

spent by WCC is staying in the local economy

• For a given level of spend, LM3 score could theoretically 
be increased by:
1. Increasing the percentage of staff that live in Worcestershire

2. Increasing the percentage of staff spending in Worcestershire

3. Increasing the percentage of spend that goes to local Worcestershire 
companies

4. Increasing the percentage of supplier spending that goes to 
Worcestershire staff and businesses

Greatest scope to increase LM3 from supplier spend rather than 
staff spend BUT need to comply with procurement regulations

May 2015

10

LM3 Analysis

P
age 32



Conclusions

• Local Multiplier analysis helps the council to understand 
and consider how the money it spends flows through the 
local economy

• The analysis looks at part, but not all, of the council’s 
economic impact

• Could inform procurement processes
• through supplier discussions 

• understand local benefits from potential contracts (e.g. when 
Commissioning) 

• but process and decisions need to comply with procurement 
rules

May 2015

11

LM3 Analysis

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Ketch Roundabout Update
	6 Budget and Performance Monitoring: Economy and Env

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Date of Issue: 10 February 2016  

 
 Page No.   
 

1 

Economy and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Friday, 22 January 2016, County Hall, Worcester - 10.00 am 
 
 Minutes  

Present:  Mr G J  Vickery (Vice Chairman), Mr A T  Amos, 
Mr A A J Adams, Ms P Agar, Mr M E Jenkins, 
Mr J W R Thomas and Mr P A Tuthill 
 

Also attended: Mr A N Blagg, Cabinet Member with Responsibility for 
Environment, Mr J H Smith, Cabinet Member with 
Responsibility for Highways, Mr R J Sutton, 
Mr T A L Wells 
  
John Hobbs (Director of Economy and Infrastructure), 
Rachel Hill (Strategic Commissioner, Major Projects), 
Sean Pearce (Chief Financial Officer), Nigel Hudson 
(Head of Strategy and Infrastructure), Andy Rudd 
(Research Business Partner), Dave Corbett (Information 
and Performance Officer), Jodie Townsend (Democratic 
Governance and Scrutiny Manager) and Emma James 
(Overview and Scrutiny Officer) 
 

Available Papers The members had before them:  
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated);  
B. Presentation handouts for items 6 and 7 (circulated 

at the Meeting) 
C. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 November 

2015 (previously circulated). 
 
(Copies of documents A and B will be attached to the 
signed Minutes). 
 

231  Apologies and 
Welcome 
 

Cllr Ken Pollock was no longer Chairman of the Panel as 
he had been appointed to the Cabinet; the Vice-
Chairman would chair the meeting.  
 
The Panel had a new member, Cllr Tony Muir. 
 
The Vice-Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting, 
including Jodie Townsend as new Democratic 
Governance and Scrutiny Manager. 
 

232  Declarations of 
Interest and of 
any Party Whip 
 

None. 
 

233  Public None. 



 

 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

2 

Participation 
 

 

234  Confirmation of 
the Minutes of 
the previous 
meeting 
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2015 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman 
 

235  Ketch 
Roundabout 
Update 
 

In attendance for this item were the Cabinet Member with 
responsibility for Highways, the Cabinet Member with 
responsibility for Environment, the Director of Economy and 
Infrastructure and the Strategic Commissioner for Major 
Projects. 
 
The Ketch roundabout (the Ketch) impacted on four local 
divisions, and county councillors for Powick (Tom Wells) 
and Croome (Roger Sutton) were invited to join the 
discussion.  
 
The Director had been invited to update the Scrutiny 
Panel on the Ketch), since the 24 June discussion, in 
particular to cover lessons learned.  The Ketch formed 
part of a stretch of the A440 road from Whittington to 
Powick roundabout in Worcester, which is subject to 
improvements due to capacity constraints. 
 
The Director focused on the two main issues involved; 
how long traffic was allowed to operate once it became 
clear that the roundabout was apparently unsafe, and 
also whether the design was flawed? 
 
The Directorate had taken immediate action to close the 
lane within hours, and subsequently had brought forward 
a stage three safety audit, and commissioned an 
investigation by a law firm. 
 
The investigation found three areas of concern: 

 Crucially, information included in the stage two 
safety audit referring to a risk of collision was not 
passed to the designers for response. The 
information included in an addendum to the audit 
referred to the problem of traffic travelling east 
from Malvern, which had a short length of 
carriageway in which to merge. For west bound 
traffic there was therefore a risk of side swipe or 
even head on collision.  

 The island had been signed off as complete 
despite a number of incomplete jobs such as road 
markings. 

 The island was opened a week ahead of 
schedule, without initial controlled conditions, 



 

 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

3 

which resulted in staff disciplinary action. 
 

Turning to lessons learned, the Director pointed out that 
the island remained borderline compliant, within existing 
restrictions. In hindsight, the designs would have 
benefitted from some kind of three dimensional testing. 
Once the issues were known, the Council took immediate 
corrective action to bring the design to safety – work 
fulfilled by the contractor at no extra cost to the Council. 
 
Major projects such as the Ketch were assigned a project 
manager, since it would be immense pressure for the 
Director to have responsibility for all projects. However 
everyone involved in the project was of managerial level. 
The process had been reconfigured, including 
introduction of a new role of 'clerk of works' to support the 
project team and a team approach. Driveability tests now 
took place for all major projects, including motorcyclists 
and larger vehicles, to capture the public driver's view. 
 
The Directorate had never had such a safety glitch before 
and the experience had sharpened the Directorate's 
workforce and brought considerable improvement, to the 
benefit of subsequent projects, such as the Worcester 
Cathedral project and W6 roundabout. Road safety 
remained the prime concern of Worcestershire's 
highways operations and there had been no injuries 
recorded at the Ketch scene. 
 
The Chairman invited discussion from the panel, with a 
focus on lessons learned. 
 
Main discussion points 

 Cllr Wells (county councillor for Powick) queried 
whether the Directorate had in fact acted as soon 
as it was aware of the safety issue? Whilst the 
Director had taken appropriate action as soon as 
he became aware, had the council department 
responded similarly?   He explained that the 
safety issue 'had exploded on his Facebook page', 
after he had posted a video from a gentleman who 
was an expert in road design, who been writing to 
the Council about the issues he saw. Within a few 
days the video received 86,000 hits. The Director 
said that he had genuinely believed the 
roundabout was opening safely; it was true that he 
had sought assurances about theoretical risks and 
had been aware of the letter referred to – but his 
team had given assurances that the design was 
fine and compliant with road safety. 

 The video of near misses was very different to the 



 

 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

4 

Director's theoretical concern, which prompted 
drastic action within a number of hours. 

 The project was complex and challenging and it 
was very difficult for staff at any level to foresee 
such issues. 

 Was there sufficient staff resource to monitor such 
projects, as more services were commissioned 
out? The Director was confident that resources 
were sufficient and did not believe there were 
issues around the ability to commission works. 
The Cabinet Member for Highways pointed out 
that in any case the Council could not abdicate 
responsibility and it maintained total responsibility. 
The issue of contractor/designer was not new and 
the Directorate's numerous projects were 
generally successful. 

 Cllr Sutton (county councillor for Croome) asked 
about measures to ease traffic flow problems from 
east to west, linking with the A38. Queueing 
generated safety issues where drivers opted to 
use two narrow lanes, which had led to a number 
of incidents of damage and he himself had almost 
had a head to head collision. The Director advised 
that this was being monitored, although his own 
observation from using the route was that the 
queueing was not exceptional to other town's 
traffic, and that it cleared faster than you would 
think. Consideration was being given to 
introducing yellow boxes to 'hold' traffic crossing 
Carrington bridge. 

 Overall data indicated an improvement of 22-25% 
in west bound journey time – the roundabout was 
having the desired affect but there would always 
be a consequence.  It must be remembered that it 
was part of a longer term project to have two 
lanes of traffic – due in 2017. 

 The Director felt that more public communication 
about the staff suspension, would have been 
inappropriate for the level of staff involved. 

 Apart from the investigation costs, there was no cost 
to the Council for the corrective work and the project 
had been completed £1million under budget.  

 A panel member pointed out the value of giving 
support to get things right, as opposed to a culture 
of blame. 

 The Director confirmed he was happy with the 
way that project management working had been 
reconfigured, and also the relationship with 
contractors. The Ketch had been a safety glitch 
which had not been experienced or reacted to in 
this way before and processes and staff were now 



 

 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

5 

sharper. Preparation and monitoring around 
opening a new road set up to live traffic was now 
top of the agenda. 

 The Director was happy to provide the Panel with 
a copy of his summary of the issues involved, 
which had been very useful. 
 

The Panel welcomed the change to ways of working and 
agreed that no further action was required. 
 

236  Budget and 
Performance 
Monitoring: 
Economy and 
Environment 
 

As part of the Council's consultation process for the 
2016/17 budget proposals, the Director and Cabinet 
Members with responsibility for Economy, Environment, 
Highways and Infrastructure had been invited to discuss: 
 

 Draft 2016/17 budget 

 Latest performance information for 2015/16 
 

Draft 2016/17 Budget 
The Chief Financial Officer talked through a presentation 
on the 2016/17 Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan, 
which had been prepared for the Budget member 
Challenge Group – and which covered: 
 

 Key Headlines  

 Driving Home Highways Infrastructure 
Improvement Programme  

 The County Council’s starting point for financial 
planning 

 How the MTFP had been updated since February 
2015 

 How expenditure and income projections were 
developed 

 The indicative funding gap 

 Plans to address the indicative funding gap 

 The proposed draft MTFP  

 Summary capital expenditure plans 

 Local Government Finance Settlement update and 
next steps. 

 
In summary, the position in Worcestershire was that: 

 economic growth was continuing to show signs of 
improvement 

 there was continued revenue investment in the key 
Corporate Plan priorities  

 demand pressures on services was the biggest 
issue and was growing significantly 

 the Council's Budget was £327.8m (approximately 
£1m per day) with £25m savings requirement. 

 It would be proposed that Council Tax would 



 

 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

6 

increase by 3.94% of which 1.94% would be ring 
fenced for the pressures in the Looked After 
Children and 2% ring-fenced for Adult Social 
Care to contribute to cost pressures which had 
been funded by a one-off grant in 2015/16 but 
unavailable in 2016/17.  

 
Prior to the Local Government Settlement (announced 
late December 2015), the County Council had a healthy 
Balance Sheet and were looking at a £2m savings gap.  
The Settlement however, was very disappointing for 
Worcestershire. Shire and District councils had been hit 
hard as Government had shown intent to accelerate 
reductions and redistribute grant funding away from Shire 
County's to Metropolitan and London boroughs.  Key 
grants such as the Care Act had been rolled-in effectively 
at zero to the main Revenue Support Grant.   
 
Looking at the budget's alignment to corporate priorities, 
the key relevant headlines for this Panel were: 

 Continuing allocations to match the Local Growth 
Plan, including Phase 5 Malvern Hills Science 
Park, Worcester Six off site and on site works, 
further phases of the southern link road around 
Worcester and three railway stations 

 Strengthening the road maintenance budget by 
£0.5million and the waste disposal budget by £0.5 
million  

 £12 million would be invested over the next two 
years to the Driving Home highways infrastructure 
improvement programme – rural and urban road 
structural surface dressing to improve and expand 
lifespan of the network 

 
Should the Council choose not to increase Council Tax, 
the funds would need to be found elsewhere. The 
proposals to draw more from residents by increasing 
Council Tax were a risk but also an opportunity, since it 
would also enable more discussion with residents about 
value.  
 
The latest estimate was an £11.5million funding gap, to 
add to the £2million gap already in existence.  Allowing 
for plans already identified, it was thought there would 
still be a £2million funding gap.  The Business, 
Environment and Communities Directorate would 
contribute to this with a small proposed additional saving 
of £0.1million, which would come mostly from central and 
back office services.  
 
The Cabinet Members emphasized that opportunities for 



 

 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

7 

making savings were diminishing, and Panel members' 
help was requested in suggesting ways to help plug the 
overall £2million funding gap for 2016/17. 
 
The situation was challenging but was being worked 
through in a measured way, with continued assessment 
of what it would mean for the Medium Term Financial 
Plan. Consultation was underway and a response on the 
budget was being made to local leaders that afternoon.  
 
The Panel acknowledged the additional budget detail 
provided on the Directorate's FutureFit programme, as 
requested at the previous meeting. 
 
Main discussion points: 

 Opportunities for making savings were 
diminishing, and whilst contract negotiation could 
not be excluded from this process, it was 
important to acknowledge financial pressures on 
providers - and also the value of good relations 
with contractors and their role in responding to at 
times unpredictable environmental issues. 

 The 'controllable'  (£16million) proportion of the 
Directorate's budget was very limited. 

 Inflation projections were a significant budget 
pressure and included areas such as annual pay 
increases, and supporting the National Minimum 
Wage 

 The Panel supported the creative approach to 
generate income by planned borrowing, and 
subsequently lending to contractors at a 
considerably higher rate. 

 It may be better to 'go harder' at existing savings 
initiatives, which were already understood by the 
public. 

 Greater efficiency in completing infrastructure 
projects for new developments may also bring 
savings. 

 Inflation rates and falling prices for commodities 
such as oil may bring savings potential.  

 The Panel was advised about budget planning 
processes, which included assessment of risks, 
capacity for 'shock events' and external auditors' 
advice. 

 Where vacancies arose, consideration should be 
given to whether they needed to be filled, or could 
the role be delivered differently? 

 There was a  need to review management costs 
across the Directorate  

 The Council could consider using contingencies to 



 

 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

8 

cover the £2 million shortfall. 
 
The Panel was content with the robustness of the 
Directorate's budget setting process and that Futurefit 
savings proposals aligned with the Council's priorities. 
The Chair would give a summary of the main discussion 
points to the Budget Member Challenge Group.  
 
Performance information for 2015/16 
The Head of Strategy and Infrastructure and the 
Information and Performance Officer for the Economy 
and Infrastructure Directorate were also present for this 
discussion. 
 
Whereas the previous performance report had included 
data related to community services, this area now 
reported to the Corporate and Communities Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel. 
 
The Panel considered performance information for 
quarter two 2015/16 (July – September), which was 
included in the agenda. 
 
Support to local businesses 
The Panel was keen to understand how the Council 
added value, and was advised that its support for 
businesses was proactive and not just oversight, for 
example providing grants, commissioning activity and 
providing services around skills, acumen and growth. 
Performance related to the percentage of businesses 
surviving for three years or more had improved slightly 
over the past three years. 
 
The Directorate had enhanced the number of grants, and 
a number of successful business examples had been set 
up – it was an area of particular appeal to women, 
because of the flexibility. 
 
An area of developing work through Worcestershire 
Business Central was to identify successful firms of the 
future. 
 
Number of young people not in education, employment or 
education (neet) 
There would be increasing focus on those not in 
employment, education or training, which would include 
use of quality apprenticeships and targeting people 
through social media. There was demand and willingness 
from young people to invest time in gaining new skills, 
although not in all career areas. 
Household waste 



 

 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

9 

Garden waste collection in fact offered very limited 
opportunity for income; therefore it was something the 
Council was looking to discourage because of increasing 
costs.   
 
A selective approach was urged, since composting was 
not a realistic option for all householders. The Cabinet 
Member with responsibility for Environment advised that 
local resident composting schemes may help. 
 
Corporate CO2 emissions  
The Panel urged more partnership working with district 
councils and asked to be kept informed on progress. 
 
Condition of roads and resident satisfaction 
It was acknowledged that performance data was affected 
by people's confusion of road condition with capacity, 
which was difficult to overcome. Increasingly, the Director 
felt Worcestershire's road condition was better than 
elsewhere.  
 
The Director was confident that roads were continually 
checked and defects fixed, however it may be that some 
were not technically potholes. Online methods to record 
potholes were very efficient. 
 
A panel member urged more creative solutions for 
Worcestershire's congestion, which would assist the 
economy. 
 
Number of monthly local bus travel passenger journeys 
The Director acknowledged problems with one particular 
bus operator, which was generating a lot of public 
interest, and which was being addressed. 
 
Was there a lack of commitment from housing 
developers? Overall officers were pushing for more 
money where possible – however too much restriction 
could put off developers, or cause increase in house 
prices. 
 
Mail monitoring 
A panel member pointed out that this indicator should 
include email correspondence, although this could be 
difficult to track. 
 
Staff appraisals completed 
The performance rating usually moved from red to amber 
towards the end of the financial year. Panel members 
would like to see 100% completion of appraisals.  
 



 

 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

10 

Decision making 
A panel member pointed out that 57% of the Directorate's 
staff felt that decision making was too slow. 
 

237  Local Economic 
Multiplier 
 

In attendance for this item were the Cabinet Member with 
responsibility for Highways, the Head of Strategy and 
Infrastructure and the Research Business Partner. 
 
In view of the Chairman's other scrutiny meeting 
commitments that day, the Research and Business 
Partner was asked to provide a brief summary of the 
Council's work on the local economic multiplier and how 
council spending might benefit the local economy. 
 
The Council spent significant sums on services and the 
local multiplier (LM) was a simple and understandable 
way of measuring the local economic impact of that 
spending. Starting with income available, the approach 
then analysed how much was spent locally/non-locally, 
and how much suppliers and staff spent locally and non-
locally. 
 
This indicated that from the Council's £644.5 million 
expenditure, 43.7 % was spent on employees who live in 
Worcestershire and 66% on staff or businesses within 
Worcestershire. Staff living in Worcestershire indicated 
they spent 53% of their income in the county, compared 
to 26% for non-Worcestershire staff. 
 
The analysis indicated that every £1 spent by 
Worcestershire County Council contributed £2.12 to the 
economy's economy – it was important to note that this 
did not capture other outcomes, such as new business 
and jobs. 
 
The indicator could potentially inform the Council's 
procurement processes and there was work to be done 
to see if and how this could be possible.  
 
Main discussion points 
 
Cllr Jenkins was interested in the LM, from an 
environmental and business perspective. Local 
companies were more likely to spend locally than 
multinationals. He was keen to see how this work could 
be factored into contract processes. 
 
The Research Business Partner was looking at examples 
of other councils, which tended to be community based. 
There was also potential to measure the social impact of 
local expenditure. 



 

 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

11 

The Panel welcomed the LM work and the current 
contribution to Worcestershire's economy. 
 
Other business 
In closing the meeting, the Chairman referred to the 
Footways Scrutiny Task Group and it was agreed that a 
meeting would be arranged as soon as possible to 
nominate a new lead member to take the exercise 
through to completion. 
 
 

 
 
 
 The meeting ended at 12.55 pm 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 


